## ORDINANCE NO. 03-02

ORDINANCE OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA: CREATING AN UNIFORM METHOD OF ESTABLISHING OR AMENDING LICENSE FEES FOR CONTRACTORS WORKING IN HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA; PROVIDING SUCH FEES SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AMENDED BY RESOLUTION DULY ADOPTED BY THE **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; PROVIDING AN** EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA, has previously established by ordinance a schedule of license fees for contractors working within Holmes County, Florida, including renewal fees for such licenses, and

WHEREAS, the said County Commission desires to create an uniform method of establishing or amending such license fees, including renewal fees for such licenses,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: License Fees for Contractors working within Holmes County, Florida, including renewal fees, shall hereafter be established or amended by Resolution duly adopted by the Holmes County Commission.

Section 2: This Ordinance shall become effective upon being enacted and duly filed with the Secretary of State.

ENACTED in Regular Session this 10th day of November 2003.

OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA

(SEAL)BY

ATTEST:

e te

Chairman

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** 

STATE OF THE STATE